CHARGE SHEET

|. PEASONAL DATA

1. MAME OF ACCUSED (Last, Firsl, Ml 2. 85N 3 GRADE OR RANK | 4. PAY GRADE
WACKER, DOUGLAS S. 538 08 3913 CAPT 0-3
5. UNIT OR ORGANIZATION 6 CURRENT SERVICE
HEADQUARTERS AND SERVICE BATTALION, MCRD, a. INITIAL DATE b. TERM
SAN DIEGO, CA 12 OCT 05 Indef
7. PAY PER MONTH 8 NATURE OF RESTRAINT OF ACCUSED | 9. DATE(S) MPOSED
a. BASIC b SEAFOREIGN DUTY ¢. TOTAL
$5358.00 NONE £5358.00 NCONE NONE

II. CHARGES AND SPECIFICATIONS

CHARGE I: VIOLATION OF THE UCMJ, ARTICLE 80

Specification: In that Captain Douglas S. Wacker, United States Marine
Corps, on active duty, did, at or near New Orleans, Louisiana, on or
about 3 April 2007, attempt to rape Elizabeth Easley.

CHARGE II: VIOLATICN OF THE UCMJ, ARTICLE 120

Specification 1: In that Captain Douglas S. Wacker, United States Marine
Corps, on active duty, did, at or near New Orleans, Louigiana, on or
about 3 April 2007, rape Jessica Brooder.

Specification 2: In that Captain Douglas $§. Wacker, United States Marine

Corps, on active duty, did, at or near Seattle, Washington, on or about
December 2006, rape Nicole Cusack.

(CONTINUED ON SUPPLEMENTAL PAGE 1)}

1. PREFERRAL
1a. NAME OF ACCUSER (Last, Firs!, M) b GRADE ¢. ORGANIZATION OF ACCUSER
OSPINA, JHONY A 5GT HQSVCBN, MCRD SAN DIEGOD, CA
d. SIGNATURE OF ACCUSER e. DATE
e /3 July ooy
/ /
AFFIDAVIT: Belore me, the yndersigned, authorized by law (o adiminister vaths in cases of this character, personally appeared the
above named accuser this /37 day of 1 {y _ . 20_e9 . and signed the foregoing charges and specifications

under oaih that hefshe is a person subject 10 the Uniform Code of Military Tustice and that he/she etther has personal knowledge of
or has investigated the matiers et forth therein and that the same arc true (0 the best ol his/her knowledge and belict.

ZENON W. KESKE HQSVCEBN, MCRD SAN DIEGO, CA
Typed Name of Olficer Organzaton of Officer
CAPTAIN TRIAL COUNSEL
Grade Offictal Capacity to Administer Oath

{See R.C M 307(b) - musi be a commissioned officer)

-

D i

J e Sgnature
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12.

On I‘\' ‘ o [ 4 ,20_ 27 (he accused was inforrmed of the charges against him/her and of the name(s) of
the accuser(s) knownto me (See A.C.M. 308 (a)) (See R.C.M. 308 if notification cannot be mads )

D. J. COTE H&S BATTALION, SAN DIEGQ, CA
Typed Name of Immediale Commander Orgamization of immediate Commander
CAPTAIN, U.S. MARINE CORPS
Grade
© CA-
Swgnature
IV. RECEIPT BY SUMMARY COURT-MARTIAL CONVENING AUTHORITY

13. \\

The swomn charges were récerled at_OB\S  hours, { T\J vl Y 20_e7 H&S BATTALION, SAN DIEGO, CA
at

Desgnation of Comirand or

Officer Exercising Surrnmmary Court-Marpal Junisdichion (See A.C.M. 403}

FOR THE ' COMMANDING OFFICER
bD. J. CCTE ADJUTANT/LEGAL QFFICER
Typed Name of Offcer Offictat Capacity of Officer Signing

CAPTAIN, U. S. MARINE CORPS

Signature
V. REFERRAL; SERVICE OF CHARGES
14a. DESlGNATFDNO\F(ﬂ:’lMAND OF CONVENING AUTHORITY b. PLACE ¢ DATE
CRD/WRR SAN DIEGO, CA T4 an A0S
Referred tor trial 1o 1he GENERAL court-martial convaned by GCHMO H1-09
DATED 1 MARCH 20 09 . subject 1o the foliowing instructions:” MNMONE

By JIAISPASSAAN A Ao

Command or Order

A, SALINAS

Typed Mamae of Officer Official Capacity of Officer Sigmng

BRIGADIER GENERAL

- Gra%
Signdlure
15 ( ’
on 20 1 {caused 1o be} served a copy heraol on (sach ot} the above named accused
Typed Name of Trial Counse! Grade or Rank of Toal Counsef
Swgratura

FOOTNOTES: 1 — When an apprognale commandsr signs personally, inapplicable words are stiicken.
2 — S5ee R.C.M. 601(a) concarning instruchions If none, so siate.
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SUPPLEMENTAL CHARGE SHEET 1

I. PERSONAL DATA
1. NAME OF ACCUSED rLast, Fwst, Mi) 2 5GN 3. GRADE OR RANK | 4. PAY GRADE

WACKER, DOUGLAS S, 538 08 3913 CAPT a-3

CHARGE III: VIOLATION OF THE UCMJ, ARTICLE 133

Specification 1l: In that Captain Douglas S. Wacker, United States
Marine Corps, on active duty, did, at or near New Orleans, Louisiana, on
or about 3 April 2007, acted in a manner unbhecoming of an officer and
gentlemen, to wit: by wrongfully engaging in sexual intercourse with Ms.
Jessica Brooder while he knew, or should have known that Ms. Brooder was
so significantly intoxicated and mentally and physically impaired as a
result of said intoxication that a reasonable officer in the Naval
service would have recognized that there wag a substantial likelihood
that she was incapable of knowingly and voluntarily consenting to sexual
intercourse.

Specification 2: In that Captain Douglas S. Wackexr, United States
Marine Corps, on active duty, did, at or neaxr New Orleans, Louisiana, on
or about 3 April 2007, acted in a manner unbkecoming of an officer and
gentlemen, to wit: by wrongfully attempting to engage in sexual
intercourse with Ms. Elizabeth Easley while he knew or should have known
that Ms. Easley was so significantly intoxicated and mentally and
physically impaired as a result of said intoxication that a reasonable
officer in the Naval service would have recognized that there was a
substantial likelihood that she was incapable of knowingly and
voluntarily consenting to sexual intercourse.

Specification 3: In that Captain Douglas S. Wacker, United States
Marine Corps, on active duty, did, at or near Seattle, Washington, on or
about December 2006, acted in a manner unbeccning of an officer and
gentlemen, to wit: by wrongfully engaging in sexual intercourse with Ms.
Nicole Cusack while he knew or should have known that Ms. Cusack was so
significantly i1ntoxicated and mentally and physically impaired as a
result of said intoxication that a reascnable officer in the Naval
service would have recognized that there was a substantial likelihood
that she was incapable of knowingly and voluntarily consenting to sexual
intercourse.

Specification 4: In that Captain Douglas §. Wacker, United States
Marine Corps, on active duty, did, at ¢r near San Diego, California,
between on or about November 2007 and July 2008, acted in a manner
unbecoming of an officer and gentlemen, to wit: By wrongfully
endeavoring teo impede an investigation in the case of Captain Douglas S.
Wacker, by asking Mr. Amos Lowder to speak to Ms. Nicole Cusack and tell
her, a potential victim in the case, to not talk to anyone about Captain
Wacker's ongoing case with Ms. Easley and Ms. Brooder, or words to that

effect.

{CONTINUED ON SUPPLEMENTAL PAGE 2)
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SUPPLEMENTAL CHARGE SHEET 2

N I. PERSCNAL DATA
t NAME OF ACCUSED {Last, First, M) 2. 58N 3. GRADE OR AANK [ 4. PAY GRADE
WACKER, DQOUGLAS §S. 538 08 3813 CAPT 0-3

Specification 5: 1In that Captain Douglas 8. Wacker, United States
Marine Corps, on active duty, did, at or near San Diego, California,
between on or akbout November 2007 and January 2009, acted in a manner
unbecoming of an officer and gentlemen, to wit: By wrongfully
endeavoring to impede an investigation in the case of Captain Douglas S.
Wacker, by asking Mr. Gorman to provide false statements to Special
Agent J.R. Burge, Naval Criminal Investigative Service, an investigating
officer in the case of Captain Douglas $. Wacker, United States Marine
Corps.

CHARGE IV: VIOCLATION OF THE UCMJ, ARTICLE 134

Specification 1: In that Captain Douglas S. Wacker, United States
Marine Corps, on active duty, did, at or near San Diego, California,
from about November 2007 to about January 2008, on diverse occasions,
wrongfully endeavor te influence the testimony of Joseph Gorman, as a
witness before Special Agent J.R. Burge, Naval Criminal Investigative
Service, an investigating officer in the case of Captain Douglas S.
Wacker, U.S. Marine Corps, by asking Joseph Gorman to provide false
statements to the said investigating officer.

Specification 2: In that Captain Douglas S. Wacker, United States
Marine Corps, on active duty, did, at or near San Diego, California,
from about November 2007 to about July 2009, wrongfully endeavor to
impede the investigatlon in the case of Captain Douglas S. Wacker, U.S.
Marine Corps, investigated by Special Agent J.R. Burge, Naval Criminal
Investigative Sexrvice, by asking Mr. Ames Lowder to speak with Ms.
Nicole Cusack, a potential victim, to keep Ms. Nicole Cusack guiet and
to tell her to not talk to anyone about Captain Wacker’s ongoing case
with Ms. Elizabeth Easley and Ms. Jessica Brocder, or words to that
effect.

Specification 3: In that Captain Douglas S. Wacker, United States
Marine Corps, on active duty, did, at or near New Orleans, Loulsiana, on
or about 3 April 2007, commit an indecent assault uvpon Ms. Elizabeth
Easley, a person not his wife by undressing her, kissing her neck and
chest area, with the intent to gratify his sexual desires.

DD FORM 458, AUG 84 (EG) EDMION OF OCT 69 S OBSOLETE. Oﬁi G/M[



UNITED STATES MARINE CORPS
OFFICE OF THE STAFF JUDGE ADVOCATE
MARINE CORPS RECRUIT DEPOTAWESTERN RECRUITING REGION
3700 CHOSIN AVENUE, BUILDING 12
SAN DIEGO, CALIFORNIA 92140-5197

(N REPLY REFER TO:
5811
9D

% 4 JuL W0

MEMORANDUM

From: ssistant Chief of Staff, sStaff Judge Advocate
TG: Commanding General, MCRD/WRR San Diego, CA

Subj: ADVICE AND RECOMMEMDATION CONCERNING THE CHARGES AGAINST
CAPTATIN DOUGLAS §. WACKER 3813 USMC

Ref: {a) MCM (2008 Edition)
{b) U.C.M.J
{c) JAGINST 5800.7E, Manual of Judge Advocate General

Encl: (1) Original Charge Sheet
{2} Additional Charge Sheet
(31 Article 32 Investigation of 22 Jun (9
{4} CO, HOSVCBN, MCRD/WRR ltr 5811 8D of 10 Jul 29
{5) Amended Charge Sheet
{6) General Court-Martial Convening Order #1-09 of 1 Mar 08

L. This advice 1s submitted in accordance with Rule for Courts-Martial
406 of reference {(a) and Article 34 of reference (b). I have reviewed
the enclosures pursuant to the references, and my advice follows.

2. BANALYSIS OF THE CHARGES AND SPECIFICATIONS. The accused 1s charged
with the offenses indicated in enclosures {1} and (2i. The
specifications allege offenses under the punitive articles of
reference (b)) and, except as detailed helow are warranted by the
evidence indicated in enclosure (3).

a. The evidence is insufficient to go forward on the
specifications listed below. I recommend that the following
specifications be dismissed withcout prejudice for the reasons
indicated:

{1) The scle specificaticon of Charge II, willfully
disobeyving a superior commissicned officer bv speaking with potential
witnesses. There is insufficient evidence Lo clearly estapblish that
the accused spoke with the witnesses in guestion after receiving the
order from LtCsl Bond.

{2) Specificaticns 1, 2, and 3 of Charge IV. The accused
is charged with assaulting Ms. Jegssica Brooder, Ms. Elizabeth Easlev,
and Ms. Nicole Cusack by drugging them with an intoxicant, a means
likely to produce death or grievous bodily harm. The government must
prove that:



Subj: ADVICE AND RECOMMENDATION CONCERNING THE CHARGES AGAINST
CAPTAIN DOUGLAS S. WACKER 3813 USMC

{a) the accused attempted. offered, or did bodily harm
to a certain perscn, (b} that he did so with a certain
means, (¢} that the attempt, offer, or bodily harm was
done with unlawful force or vigclence, and {d) that the
means was used in a manner likely to produce death or
grievous bodily harm.

Despite diligent efforts by the forensic experts, the government has
been unable to find any admissible evidence of an intoxicant.

{3) Specification 4 of Charge V, indecent exposure. The
government must prove:

{a) that the accused exposed a certain part of his
body to public view in an indecent manner, (h) that
the exposure was willful and wreongful, and {c} that
under the circumstances the conduct was to the
prejudice of good order and discipline in the armed
forces or was of a nature to bring discredit upon the
armed forces.

Neither Mg. Elizabeth Easley nor Ms. Jessica Brooder has any memory of
actually seeing the indecent exposure. Without their testimony on
this issue, there is insufficient evidence.

{4} The sole specification under aAdditiconal Charge 1,
willfully discbeying a superior commissioned officer by speaking with
Ms. April Tatton. The accused responded to a guestion that Ms. Tatton
posed to a crowd in the law school bookstore regarding the leocation of
a book. There is insufficient evidence to establish willful
disobedience.

{5) Specification 5 of Additional Charge II, conduct
unbecoming an officer and gentlemen in that the accused drank to
excess in public. There is insufficient evidence to establish that
the accused drank to excess. No witness can establish the amount of
alcohol consumed or any drunken conduct.

{(6) Specification 6 of Additicnal Charge II, conduct
unbecoming an officer and a gentleman in that the accused attempted Lo
converse with several people listed on the no contact order. There 1is
insufficient evidence to establish guilt regarding this specificacion.

b, I recommend modifying Specifications 1, 2, and 7 of
2dditicnal Charge II, conduct unbecoming an officer and gentlemen by
engaging in sexual contact after drugging the wvictims. The discussion
above regarding insufficient evidence of an intoxicant applies here.

I recommend that these three gpecifications be modified to read in
pertinent part, that the accused “acted in a manner unbecoming of an
officer and gentlemen, to wit: by engaging in (or attempting to
engage) sexual intercourse with {name of wictim} while he knew, or
should have known that {name of victim) was so significantly
intoxicated and mentally and physically impaired as a result of said

2



Subj: ADVICE AND RECOMMENDATLON CONCERNING THE CHARGES AGAINST
CAPTAIN DOUGLAS S. WACKER 3913 USMC

intoxication that a reascnable officer in the Naval service would have
recognized that there was a substantial likelihood that she was
incapable of knowingly and voluntarily consenting to sexual
intercourse.”

3. JURISDICTION. & General Court-Martial would have perscnal and
subject matter jurisdiction over the accused and each offense alleged.

4. ARTICLE 32 INVESTIGATION. Per enclosure (2}, the Investigating
Officer recommends trial by General Court-Martial.

5. BATTALION COMMANDER'S RECOMMENDATION. In an abundance of caution,
the Commanding Officer, Headguarters and Service Battalion, MCRD/WRR
San Diegoe has forwarded this case without recommendation. This
extracrdinary step was taken to avoid any potential concerns regarding
her prior invelwvement in the case as the Staff Judge Advocate. See
enclosure {4). The Special Court-Martial Convening Authority and the
Investigating Officer ¢omplied with requirements of references {(a)
through (c).

6. RECOMMENDATION., I have directed that new charges be preferred based
upon the discussion above. See encleosure (5). I recommend that the
charges and specifications contained in enclosure (5} be referred to a
trial by General Court-Martial convened by enclosure {(6}). If you
concur, please sign enclosure (5} where indicated.

=

JACKSON



CHARGE SHEET

t. PERSONAL DATA
. NAME OF ACCUSED {Last, Fust, Mi) 2. 8SN 3. GRADE OR RANK | 4. PAY GRADE
WACKER, DOUGLAS 5. 538 08 3913 CAPT -3
6. CURRENT SERVICE

5. UNIT OR ORGANIZATION
HEADQUARTERS AND SERVICE BATTALION, MCRD, a INITIAL DATE b, TERM
SAN DIEGO, CA 12 OCT 05 Indef
7. FAY PER MONTH 8. NATUNE OF RESTRAINT OF ACCUSED | 9. DATE(S) IMPOSED

a. BASIC b, SEAFOREIGN DUTY c. TOTAL

$8358.00 NONE $5358.00 NONE NONE
- 1. CHARGES AND SPECIFICATIONS '

CHARGE I: VIQLATION OF THE UCMJ, ARTICLE 80

Specification: In that Captain Douglas S. Wacker, United States Marine
Corps, on active duty, did, at or near New Orleans, Louisiana, ©n or
about 3 April 2007, attempt to rape Elizabeth Easley.

CHARGE II: VICLATION OF THE UCMJ, ARTICLE 90

Specification: In that Captain Douglag 5. Wacker, United States Marine
Corps, on active duty, having received a lawful command from Lieutenant
Colonel Bond, U.S. Marine Corps, acting commanding officer, Headquarters
and Service Battalion, Marine Corps Recruit Depot, San Diego,

California, his superior co Q%lﬁ? ned officer, then known by the said o
Capltain Douglas S. Wackg “F” contact or speak fo Ms. Elizabeth

McShan or potential witnes&.es about the ongoling investigation involwing U
Captain Wacker, or words to that effect, did, on diverse occasions, at

or near San Diego, California on or about January 2009, willfully

disobey the game.

{(CONTINUED ON SUPPLEMENTAL PAGE 1)

I T PREFENAL O
b GRADE . ORGANIZATION OF ACCUSEH

GUERRA, K\DRIQN CPL HOSVCBN, MCRD ZAN DIEGO, CA

|
d. SIGNATURE OF ACC g, DATE
- - - d/\—'_h_—_‘- Z.//’é & 7
. k EAar -
AFFIDAVTT: Before me, the undersigned, authorized by law to admiruster oaths in cases of this character, personally appeared the
. ~ =3 - . . .
ahove named accuser this £ ° day of 7P / L2025 and signed the foregoing charges and specifications

under cath that hefshe is a person subyect to the Umiformn Code of Militiry Justice and thal kefshe gither has personal knowledge of
or has investigaied the matlers <ot forth therein and that the same arc true to the best of his/her knowledge und bhelief,

[ Tia NMAME OF ACCUSEN (Last, Sl Mi)

HQSVCBN, MCRD SAN DIEGO, CA

Organization of Oficar

ZENON W. KESKE
Typed Name of Officer

TRIAL COUNSEL

CAPTAIN
Girado Qifricral Cagacity (0 Admwmster Oath
A‘A (Ses B.C M. 3071t} - must be a2 comaussioned offices)
‘ / /,’/ Signaturg
“OD FORM 4587 AUG 84 {EG) ENTIOMN OF (T 6% 1S ORSOLETE ~
Cehacd Tree Copy ﬁ 59 f g‘f
ef v i LIE7VF
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12.

the accuser(s) known lo me {See A C.M. 208 (a}). (See A.C.M 308 i notification cannol ba mads )

on_[b AFR . 20_% the accused was informed of the charges agamst hinvher and of the name(s} of

M. C. GOCDPASTURE HELS BATTALION, 3AN DIEGD, CA

MAJOR, U.5. MARINE CORPS

Ciradg

Typagd Mama of Immediate Commander Orgarvzation of immedhate Commandar

IV. RECEIPT BY SUMMARY COURT-MARTIAL CONVENING AUTHORITY

13.

il

The sworn charges were received al /bgﬁ howrs, /é’éﬁ‘e .20 C’? . H&S BATTALION, SAN DIRGO,

CA

Officer Exercising Sunmary Court-Marliat Junsdchan (See B C.M 403}

Designation of Command or

MAJOR, 0. S. MARINE CORPES
Grads

S A S

7 ng'na!urs / /

FORTHE ' COMMANDING OFFICER
M. C. GOODPASTURE 3-3 OPERATICNS OFFICER
Typed Name of Otficer Ofticrat Capacily of Qlficer Sigring

_{

¥ REFERAAL; SERVICE OF CHARGES

By SIS P T

Cavnmgnd or Orcder

t4a. DESIGNATION OF COMMAND OF CONVENING :’\UTI--IOHITYJ b. PLACE c. DATE
Relerred o inal 1o the cout-martiat convenad by
=0 subyect 1o the faltawsng nstructions, MNOWT

Tynad Mame of Mhear " Official Capactty of Officer S1gning
Grade
} Signalurg
15,
on .20 .1 {caused 10 bej served a copy hercaol an (gach of) the above named accused,
Typed Name of Trai Counsel (sracfe of Rark of Tral Counsel

Signatura

FOOTNOTES: 1| — When an appropiale commander signs gersonally, inapplicable words aie sisicken.

2 — Sse R C M. 601(e) concarning insiructions. I none, 50 stafe.

no% R om0
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SUPPLEMENTAL CHARGE SHEET 1
I. PERSONAL DATA

1. NAME OF ACCUSED {Last, First, M} 2 8SN 3. GRADE OR RANK | 4. PAY GRADE
WACKER, DOUGLAS 5. 538 08 3913 CAPT 0-3

CHARGE III: VIOLATION OF THE UCMJ, ARTICLE 120

Specification 1: In that Captain Douglas S. Wacker, United States Marine
Corps, on active duty, did, at or near New Orleans, Loulsiana, on or
about 3 April 2007, rape Jessica Brooder.

Specification 2: In that Captain Douglas S. Wacker, United States Marine
Corps, on active duty, did, at or near Seattle, Washington, on or about
December 2006, rape Nicole Cusack.

CHARGE IV: VIOLATION OF THE UCMJ, ARTICLE 128

Specification 1: In that Captain Douglas S. Wacker, United States
Marine Corps, on active duty, did, at or near New Orleans, Louliziana, on
ox about 3 April 2007, commit an assault upon Ms. Jessica Brooder by
drugging her with a means likely to produce death or grievous bodily
harm, to wit: by wrongfully addingyan intoxicant,to her drink,

A dioyy otk Smilele Substamee £ {)E 0‘(9‘{?/0
Specification 2: In that Captain Douglas 5. Wacker, United States Marine
Corps, on active duty, did, at or near New Orleans, Louilsiana, on or
about 3 April 2007, commit an assault upon Ms. Elizabeth Easley by
drugging her with a means likely to produce death or grievous bodily
harm, to wit: by wrongfully addingyan intoxicant,to her drink.

ﬂa'f‘UJ ot gfﬁr_Swlflrr*SagMc. /fl_'équzb
Specification 3: In that Captain Douglas S. Wacker, United Starfes Marine
Coxps, on active duty, did, at or near Seattle, Washinaton, cn or about
December 2006, commit an assault upon Ms. Nicole Cusack by drugging her
with a means likely to produce death or grievous bodily harm, to wit:
by wrongfully adding an intoxicant,to hexr drink,

Y4
A drv oh ofter Sptfar Sukshwie f { fé 0994 &

RGE V: VIOLATION OF THE UCMJ, ARTICLE 133

Specificatio
Marine Corps, on a
or abcout 3 April 2007, a
gentlemen, to wit:

In that Captain Douglas S§. Wacker, United States
ive duty, did, at or near New Orleans, Louisiana, on
in a manper unbeccming of an officer and

By assaulting Ms. Jessica Brooder wrongfully drugging her
by adding an intoxicant to her drink whi was done by a means
likely to produce death or grievous bodily ha ZGL

090420

2

{CONTINUED ON SUPPLEMENTAL PAGE R)
v Fi Wt W a ¥ i W
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SUPPLEMENTAL CHARGE SHEET 3
l. PERSONAL DATA

CHARGE Vig VIOLATION OF THE UCMJ, ARTICLE 134

statements to the said investigating officer.

chest area, with intent to gratify his sexual desires.

to public view his penis.

1. NAME OF ACCUSED ¢Last, Frrst, Mi} 2. 83N 3 GRADE OR RANK { 4 PAY GRADE
WACKER, DCOUGLAS S. 538 08 3213 CAPT 0-3
fif oo

gpecification 1: In that Captain Douglas $. Wacker, United States
Marine Corps, on active duty, did, at or near San Diege, California,
from about April 2007 to about January 2009, on diverse occasicons,
wrongfully endeavor to influence the testimony of Joseph Gorman, as a
witness before Special Agent J.R. Burge, Naval Criminal Investigative
Service, an investigating officer in the case of Captain Douglas S.
Wacker, U.5. Marine Corps, by asking Joseph Gorman to provide false

Specification 2: In that Captain Douglas 8. Wacker, United States
Marine Corps, on active duty, did, at or near San Diego, California,
From about 2pril 2007 to about January 2009, wrongfully endeavor to
impede the investigation in the case of Captain Douglas S. Wacker, U.S.
Marine Corps, investigated by Special Agent J.R. Burge, Naval Criminal
Investigative Service, by asking Mr. amos Lowder to speak with Ms.
Nicole Cusack, a potential victim, to keep Ms. Nicole Cusack guiet and
to tell her to not talk to anyone about Captain Wacker’'s ongoing case
with Ms. Easley and Ms. Brooder, or words to that effect.

Specification 3: In that Captain Douglas S. Wacker, United States
Marine Corps, on active duty, did, at or near New Orleans, Louisiana, on
or about 3 April 2007, commit an indecent assault upon Ms. Elizabeth
Easley, a person not his wife by undressing her, kissing her neck and

Specification 4: In that Captain Douglas S. Wacker, United States
Marine Corps, on active duty, did, at or near New Orleans, Louisiana, on
or about 2 April 2007, while in a room with Ms. Elizabeth Easley and Ms.
Jessica Brooder, willfully and wrongfully expose in an indecent manner

DD FORM 458, AUG 84 (EG) EDITION OF OCT 6915 OBSOLETE

ORIGINAL




SUPPLEMENTAL ADDITIONAL CHARGE SHEET 2
I. PERSONAL DATA
1. NAME OF ACCUSED (Last, First, Mij 2. 55N 3. GRADE OR RANK ’ 4 PAY GRADE

WACKER, DOUGLAS S. 5318 08 3913 CAPT 0-3 |

Specification 6: In that Captain Douglas Wacker, United Stategs Marine
Corps, ©on active duty, did, at or near San Diego, California, on diverse
occasions, from about 9 January to 30 January 2009, act 1in a manner
unbecoming of an officer and gentlemen, to wit: by sitting out in front
of the University of San Diego book store in order to converse with
several people he was given a direct order not to converse with.

Specification 7: 1In that Captain Douglas Wacker, United States Marine
Corps, on active duty, did, at or near New Orleans, Louisiana, on or
about 3 April 2007, act in a manner unbeceming of an cfficer and
gentlemen, to wit: by engaglng or attempting to engage in sexual contact
with Ms. Elizabeth Easley after adding a drug, intoxicant or other
similar substance to her drink making her incapacitated or so impaired
she was incapable of consenting to the sexual contact.

DD FORM 458, AUG 84 (EG) EGITION OF OCT 69 1S OBSOLETE JL
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CHARGE SHEET

l. PERSONAL DATA

1. NAME OF ACCUSED (Last, Firsl, Mi} 2. 88N 3. GRADE OR RANK [ 4. PAY GRADE
WACKER, DOUGLAS S. 538 08 39213 CAPT J-

5. UNIT OR ORGANIZATION 8 CURRAENT SERVICE
HEADQUARTERS AND SERVICE BATTALION, MCRD, & INITIAL DATE b. TERM
SAN DIEGO, CA 12 OCT 05 Indef

7. PAY PER MONTH 8 NATURE OF RESTRAINT OF ACCUSFD | 9 DATE(S) IMPOSED
a. BASIC b SEA/FOREIGN DUTY ¢. TOTAL

$5358.00 NONE $5358.00 NONE ] NONE

. CHARGES AND SPECIFICATIONS

ADDITIONAL CHARGE I: VIQOLATION OF THE UCMJ, ARTICLE SO

Specification: In that Captain Douglas S. Wacker, United States Marine
Corps, on active duty, having received a lawful command from Lieutenant
Colonel Bond, U.S. Marine Corps, acting commanding officer, Headquarters
and Service Battalion, Marine Corps Recruit Depot, San Diego,
California, his superior commissioned officer, then known by the said
Captain Douglas 8. Wacker, to be his superior commissioned cofficer, to
not. contact or speak to Ms. April Tatton or potential witnessesg about
the ongoing investigation involving Captain Wacker, or words to that
effect, did, on diverse occasions, at or near San Diego, California on
or about January 2009, willfully disobey the same.

(Tontinued on Supplemental Additional Charge Sheet 1)

lIl. PREFERRAL
tia NAME OF ACCUSER (Last, Frst. M) b GRADE ¢. ORGANIZATION OF ACCUSER
OSPINA, JHONY A. SGT HOSVCBN, MCRD SAN DIEGO, CA

3 SIGNATURE OF = 5 DATE
,///, e DO oy P20F

AFFIDAVIT: Belore me, the Wusmmd authorized by law 1o administer caths in cases of this character, personally appearcd the
above naimed accuser this _Z day ol Wi d A 20 09 and signed the foregoing charges and specifications
under oath that hesshe1s a person subject to lhj;: Uniform Code of Military Juslicc angd that he/she cither has personal knowledge of
or has investigated ihe matiers set forth therein and that the <ame are true to Lhe best of histresknowledge and belicl.

ROBERT M. BUENO HQSVCEN, MCRD SAN DIEGO, CA
Tyvped Name of Officer Orgaryzation of Officer
MAJOR TRIAL COUNSEL
Official Capaciy o Admunster Oath
/ / A‘Z M {Seg A.C.M. 307(b) - must beacommm/G]N A [
Segnature
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12,

On 2% A pPY l ,20_¢q _ the accused was informed of the charges against him/her and of the name(s) of
the accuser{s) known to me fSee R C M. 308 {a). (See R.C.M. 308 i notification canno! be made )

0. J. COTE H&S BATTALDION, SAN DIEGO, CA

Typad Name of immediate Commander Organizalion of immediate Commander

CAPTAIN, U.S. MARINE CORPS

‘i Signature

‘ IV, RECEIPT BY SUMMARY COURT-MARTIAL CONVENING AUTHQRITY
13. l
The swom charges were receved at _0 2% hours, _ &% /h’_"'" 20_ 29 H&S BATTALION, SAN DIEGO, CA
at

Designation of Cormmand or

Officer Exercising Summary Courl-Martial Junisdiction {See A C M. 403}

FOR THE ' COMMANDING OFFICER
. J. COTE ADJUTANT/LEGAL OFFICER
Typed Name of Officer Official Capacity of Officer Sigrmng

CAPTAIN, U. S. MARINE CORPS

Gide/
\ Signalure
V. REFERRAL; SERVICE OF CHARGES
ida DESIGNATION WAND OF CONVENING AUTHORITY b PLACE c. DATE
Raferred for tral to the coun-marhat convened by
20 , subject 10 (he foliowing instructions” NONE

By [//IILTETSSA NSO

Command ar Ordar

Typed Name of Ofhcer Offciat Capacity of Othcer Sigmng
Grade
Signature
15.
o 20 .1 {caused to be) served a copy hereot on {each of) the above named accused
Typed Mame of Trial Counsel Grada or Rank of Tnal Counsel

[ AT W S Signatura

FOOTNOTES: 1 — When an approprate cortvmander signs personally. inapplicable words are stticken.
\ ¥, Inapn
@ - ; 2 — See A C.M. 601{e) concaring instructions. If none, so state




SUPPLEMENTAL ADDITIONAL CHARGE SHEET 1

1. PERSONAL DATA
1. NAME OF ACCUSED (Lasr. First, Ml} 2 SSN 3. GRADE OR RANK | 4. PAY GRADE

WACKER, DOUGLAS 5. 538 08 3913 CAPT 0-3
ADDITIONAL CHARGE II: VIOLATION COF THE UCMJ, ARTICLE 133

Specification 1: In that Captain Douglas Wacker, United States Marine
Corps. on active duty, did, at or near New Orleans, Louisiana, on or
about 3 April 2007, act in a manner unbecoming of an officer and
gentlemen, to wit: by engaging or attempting to engage in sexual contact
with Ms. Jessica Brooder after adding a drug, intoxicant or cther
similar substance to her drink making her incapacitated or =o ilwmpaired
she was incapable of consenting to the sexual contact.

Specification 2: In that Captain bouglas Wacker, United States Marine

Corps, on active duty, did, at or near Seattle, Washington, on or about
December 2006, act in a manner unbecoming of an officer and gentlemen,

to wit: by engaging or attempting to engage in sexual contact with Ms.

Nicole Cusak after adding a drug, intoxicant or other similar substance
to her drink making her incapacitated or so impaired she was incapable

of consenting to the sexual contact.

Specification 3: In that Captain Douglas Wacker, United States Marine
Corps. on active duty, did, at or near San Diego, California, on diverse
cccasions, from about April 2007 to about January 2009, act in a manner
unbecoming of an officer and gentlemen, to wit: by wrongfully
endeavoring to influence the testimony of Mr. Joseph Gorman by
wrongfully asking Mr. Joseph Gorman to provide false or misleading
statements to Special Agent Burge, an NCIS investigator, who was
conducting an official investigation into the case of Captain Douglas
Wacker, U.S. Marine Corps; and such conduct was to the prejudice of good
order and discipline in the armed foxces or was of a nature teo bring
discredit upon the armed forces.

Specification 4: In that Captain Douglas Wacker, United States Marine
Corps, on active duty, did, at or near San Diegeo, California, on diverse
occasions, from about 2Zpril 2007 to abcout January 2009, act in a manner
unbecoming of an officer and gentlemen, tce wit: by wrongfully
endeavoring to impede an ongoing criminal Investigation in the case of
Captain Douglas Wacker, by asking Mr. Amos Lowder to speak to Ms. Nicole
Cusack and tell her, a potential victim in the case, to keep quiet and
to not talk to anycone about Captain Wacker’s ongoing case with Ms.
Easley and Ms. Brooder; such conduct was to the prejudice of goocd orderxr
and discipline in the armed forces or was of a nature to bring discredit
upon the armed forces.

Specification 5: In that Captain Douglas Wacker, United States Marine
Corps, on active duty., did, at or near New Orleans, Loulisiana, on or
about 3 April 2007, act in a manner unbecoming of an officer and
gentlemen, to wit: drinking to excess while in public.

{Continued on Supplemental Additional Charge Sheeb 2)
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UNITED STATES MARINE CORPS
HEADOQUARTERS AND SERVICE BATTALION
3860 BELLEAU WOOD AV
SAN DIEGO, CA 92140-5139

IM REDPLY WREFER IT:

5811
LT 0 2000

From: Commanding Officer, Headquarters and Service Battalion
To: Commanding General, MCRD San Diego/WRR
Via: Assistant Chief of staff, Staff Judge Advocate

Subj: FORWARDING OF CHARGES IN THE CASE OF CAPTAIN DOUGLAS S.
WACKER, USMC

Ref: {a) R.C.M. 401, UCMJ

Encl: (1) Original Charge Sheet
(2) Article 32 Investigation of 22 June 2009

1. Per the reference, I am forwarding the subject case for
action without recommendation.

2. At the time this case was invegstigated and preferred, I was
the Staff Judge Advocate for the Commanding General, MCRD, San
Diego. T have since taken command of Headgquarters and Service
Battalion, MCRD, San Diegc and am the successor in command to the
original convening authority. Therefore, 1 am forwarding the
Investigating Cfficer’s report to the Staff Judge Advocate for
action without any recommendation with regard to disposition of

the subject charges.

5. C. SHMITH

Copv to:
TC
DC



UNITED STATES MARINE CORPS
MARTNE CORPS RECRUIT UEPOT/WESTERN RECRUITING REGION
1600 HENDERSON AVENUE

SAM DIEGO, CALIFORNIA 92140
IN REPLY REFER TO:

5817
9D

GCMCO H1-09
0 1 MAR 2009

GENERAL COURT-MARTIAL CONVENING ORDER, SERIAL 1-09

Pursuant to the authority contained in R.C.M 504 (b) (1) and JAGMAN

section 0120a(1}, General Court-Martial 1s hereby convenend to
hear all those cases praoperly referred to it, with the following
members:

MEMBERS

.S. Marine Corps;

.8. Marine Corps;

.5. Marine Corps;

Bond, U.S. Marine Corps:
Lieutenant Colonel M. Begin, U.$. Marine Corps;
Lieutenant Cclonel N. Maker, U.S5. Marine Corps,
Major L. M. Webb, U.5. Marine Corps;

Major €. G. Blalock, U.S. Marine Corps;

Captain E. M. Lopez, U.85. Marine Corps;

Captain B. W. Richardscon, U.S. Marine Corps;
Captain $. E. McCann, U.S. Marine Corps; and

First Lieutenant Z. B. Walter, U.S. MarZz;TC PS5 -
Fiy

SALTINAS
Brhigadier General
U.S. Marine Corps
Commanding General

Colonel C. C. Conlin,
Colonel P. G. Looney,
Colonel M. A, Biszak,
Lieutenant Coclonel G.

f')?}*‘jCCCI



